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MEMORANDUM:
PLANNING DEPARTMENT - County of Hawaii, Hilo, Hawaii 94720
To: Coryeration (Qourul Date: M8r. 16, 1591
\ 4

From: 516P.laumir.cj‘uf:*.l:'i rector

TMK: 8-1-09:3 (Subc. 00-:0)
§-1-09:27y B-1-10:2 (Sihé. 5017)

Subject:

Attsctec is & copy of & letter {rom Mr. Dexter Smith recarring tre
subject properties and subdivivicn applicetions,

In light of similar letters and questions being submitted to vour
oftice by the Department of Public Works concerning these files, ve
teel & ceonsistent responese is verranted, Pleesge acvise,

shovle yeu have ary quectione, please feel free tc contact Eé
Cheplic or wally Metsunami cof this ofrice.
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Attachnment

cc: West Hawali Office
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Farch 18, 1991

Mr. Dexter A, Smith
240 Horth Judd Street
Honolulu, HI 96717

Dear Mr. Smith:

THE: 8-1-09:3 (subd. 90-20)
b-1-09:27; B-1-10:2 (Subd. 5917)

This is to acknovledge receipt of your letter regaréing the
gubject properties anc suhbdivision applicetions,

Please he advisec that we are referring your corresponcence to

the Office of Corperation Counsel for review and appropriate
response.

Should you have any quectiong, please fecel free to contact ILd
Chplic or wally Matsunaml of this cffice.

Sincerely,

y; i/\‘ ﬂ
v . Oty -.. \‘.--
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NORMANKi. HAYASHI
1§fP1annin Director
EC:1m
1021D(4)

cc: West Hawail Office

MAR1 9 1901
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240 Nortn Judd Street - Honolulu, HI 96817
Home Phone: 531-7995% Office FPhone:531-2533
Fax Number: 1-531-3124

February 21, 1991

Mr. Norman Hayashi, Director
Hawaii County Planning Department
25 Aupuni Street

Hileo, Hawaii 96720

KE: Consclidation/Resubdivision Application No. 40-20,
IMK 3:8-1-009-03 and Consolidation/Resubdivision
Application Neo. 90-39, TMK 3:8-1-009-027 &

TME 3:8-1-010-07%

Dear Sir,

My family has a Consolidation/Resubdivision Application, RNo.
90-20, beifore your aepartment. A decision on our application 1is
presently being dererred while we negotiate with the County
Public Works Department regarding the necessity of roaad
improvements.

As oI September 7, 1990, the Public Works Dept. has
indicated that in order to obtain its approval rIor our
application, Wwe must “improve” the Kaawaioa Road which abuts our
property. The Dept. has asked that we either “"provide future road
widening setbacks along HKaawaloca Road and Napoopoo Koad as
necessary to bprovide 1/Z the difference between 50° and the
existing rightv-of-way width", or ‘'provide minimum 20’ wide
Agricultural pavement within minimum 50’ wide right-of-way along
Kaawaloa Road to Parcel #7..."

My family takes an interest in all County Flanning
Department and Public Works Department decisions regarding the
status and criteria of public access on Kaawaloa Eoad, as <these
decisions may have a direct erfect on the outcome of our
application. As such we are interested in the publie right-of-
way <criteria approved by the Pianning Dept. in its approval of
Consclidation/Resubdivision Application No. %0-3% in May/sJdune
1990.

It 15 apparent from the Public Worke Department commenis on
our appliication (No. S0-2u) and on appiication No. 99-3% that tne
County aesires 10 “improve the haawaloca hoad right-of-way to &
50 oot standard. The Public Worrxs Dept,’'s initial comm=nts on
application No. 90-39, datea April 9, 1990, state:

"The existing dirt road, known as Kaawaioa koad, tnat
bisects proposed Lot 1 appears to be an oid government road
or existing public thoroughfare. The publin right of
passage should be guaranteed by a 50’ easement or road
right-of-way.’



Ar. Neorman tHayashi, Director
Hawaii tCounty PLanning Uepartment
February ¢1, 1991
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The Public Works Dept. was later asked to re-examine its
initial comments and on May 4, 1990 the Dept. issued a revised
set o comments. Comments MNo. 1 & No. 3 were changed. However,
comment No, ¢ regarding the requirement for granting a full 50°
2asement or road right-of way where Kaawaloa Road abutted or
passed through the subject properties remained in effect. it
states:

'Comment #Z — Remains the same. Applicant shall inciude a
50" wide public access right-of-way delineated by the
outside edge of the stone wails which bound Kaawaloa Road.
Where the section of stone wall has been interrupted by a
lava flow the applicant shall designate the ceontinuation ot
the right of way measuring 50’ wide using the remaining
wall and the centerline 0of the existing roadway as
guidelines as to establish the 5Q0' width."

In the Planning Department’s letter of "tentative approval”
of application No. 90-39 sent to Ms. Chrystal Yamasaki on May 22,
1990, the language orf the Public Works Dept.'s Comment #2 1is
incorporated into the rinal conditions of approval. The Planning
Department in its final condition #2 stated:

"Applicant shall include a 50’ wide public access right-of-
way delineated by the outside edge of the stone walls which
bound Kaawaloa Road. Where the section of stone wall has
been interrupted by a lava flow, +the appiicant shall
designate the continuation of the right of way measuring
50’ wide using the remaining wall and the centerline or
the existing roadway as guidelines as to establish the 50°
width. "

My family is interested in the public right-of-way createad
in the approval of application No. 30-38, because its existencs
may reduce the extent of the recad widening set back or right-or-
way that we must provide the County for Consolidationy/
Resubdivision No 30-20., The 50 foot wide public right-or-way
created along that section of Kaawaloa Road that abuts Lot 2 of
application No. 90-39 overlaps a section of Kaawaloa Road along
my family’'s property boundary. Where the approval of application
No. 90-38 has already provided an adequate right-of-way, my
Tamily should not be required to pledge to provide what is now a
redundant setback.

I am writing to ask you to orficially confirm the existence
and extent of this 50' foot wide public right-of-way. I am
compelled to make +this request, because while <the Flanning
Department’s final language requiring the right-of-way in
question is clear, the Consclidation/Resubdivision Tinal plat map
certified by the Planning Dept. is ambigucous and confusing.



Mr. Norman Hayashi, Director
Hawaii County Planning Department
February 21, 189yl
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To corr=spond with the written description of the right-of-
way, The map should show a 50 foot wide corridor beginning Just
below the access pole of "Lot 13-A" and ending at the pottom oI
Lot 1. However, the only place a true 50 foot corridor 1is
delineated on the map is the lower 600 feet of the section of
Kaawatoa Kkoad. Above this on the map in Lot 1 is a section of the
right-orf-way that appears to be less than 50 feet in width, and
above that the map gives no indication of the width of the road
abutting Lot 2. The orficial record of consolidation/
Resubdivision No. 90-39 should delineate the precise survayed
positions of the entire length of both walls ©bounding the
Kaawaloa Road. How else can the County or the public determine
the positions from which to measure the full 50 foot width of the
right-or-way granted to the public. As you may be aware the new
owners of Lot 1, Kealakekua Bay Partners, will be engaging in
extensive bulldozing and earth and rock moving over the full
extent of the lot in the near future. The walls bounding Kaaawloa
road may be moved or destroyed. Without a precise record of 1its
location and features, this right-oi-way may be moved, diminished
or otherwise compromised during this process.

As +the Planning Department certified final plat does not
fully delineate the 50 foot public right-orf-way required of the
applicant for Consolidation/Resubdivision No. 80-39, will you
pleases now confirm:

1] The applicant for Consolidation/Resubdivision #90-39 in
agreeing to Planning Department's condition #2 {specified
in the department’'s letter to Ms. Chrystal Yamasaki dated
May 22, 1990) created a 50 foot wide public right-of-way
on Kaawaloa Road.

2] This public right-or-way extends from where the Kaawaloa

Road Tfirst abuts Lot 2 of the subject parcels (near the
access pole of Lot 13-A) down to ithe bottom of Lot 1.

3] The applicant has granted the public a right-of-way that
is 50 feet wide everywhere along its length without
qualification.

I await your reply as it will clarify this confusing
situation.

Sincerely,
]
Q-

Dexter A. Smith



